# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

Service A	ppear No	1391/2022		,	,	
Zahir-ur-I	Rehman, I	Driver Head	Constab	ole, Police Line	Dir Upper.	
	• • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			Appella	nt.
·		<u>VERS</u>	SUS.			•
Inspector others.	General	of Police,	Khyber	Pakhtunkhwa,	Peshawar	and 5
	•••••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Respond	dents.

#### Index.

S: No.	Documents	Annexures	Pages
1	Para wise Comments	-	1-4
2	Power of Attorney	-	5
3	Affidavit	-	6:
4	Copy of Seniority List	-A-	7
5 .	Order of promotion	-B <sub>.</sub> -	8
6 .	Copy of order dated 23.12.2020	-C-	9

Fazal Wali, SI Legal, Dir Upper. ...

ment dute 2/4/24 SB

## BEFORE TH E KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No 1391/2022	Service Trabunal Diary No. 1/524
Zahir-ur-Rehman, Driver Head Constable, Police Line Dir Upper.	
<u>VERSUS.</u>	·
Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & 5	others.
	Respondents.

#### PARA WISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS 1 TO 3.

Respectfully Sheweth:

#### PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS.

- 1) That the service appeal is not maintainable in its present form.
- 2) That the Appellant has got no cause of action and locus standi to file the instant Appeal.
- 3) That the appellant has not come to this honourable Tribunal with clean hands.
- 4) That the present Service appeal is badly barred by law and limitation.
- 5) That the appellant has suppressed material facts from this honorable tribunal.
- 6) That the Appeal is bad for mis- Joinder and non- Joinder of necessary parties.

#### **ON FACTS:**

- 1. Para pertain to record, hence needs no comments.
- 2. Para No.2 of appeal is correct to the extent that in compliance of CPO Peshawar memo No.3014/E-IV dated 17-03-2016, a committee was constituted to fix the seniority of MT staff of Dir Upper. The committee after thoroughly examination fixed the seniority of 12 officials in the light of police rules 12.2(3) including appellant and private respondents (Copy of seniority list is annexed as A).
- 3. Para No.3 of appeal is incorrect. The respondent department promoted private respondent No.4 to 6 strictly in accordance with seniority list issued for the year 2014. Appellant has not challenged such seniority list, before any forum In fact the private respondent mentioned in the appeal namely Naseeb Ullah No. 453, Khaista Rahman No.17 and Muhammad Munir No.427 were

- falling at serial No. 05, 06 and 07 respectively of the seniority list issued for the year 2014, while the appellant was at Serial No.8 of such list. However, he has not challenged such seniority list. On the basis of such seniority list, promotion of 05 Driver Constable to the rank of Driver Head Constable as per rules including private respondent Driver Constable Nasib Ullah No.453 mentioned at Serial No.5. Later on in order to streamline the seniority list of Drivers and in compliance of CPO Peshawar letter No. 3014/E-IV dated 17-03-2016 a committee was constituted to fix the seniority list of drivers and drivers head constable as per spirit of the police rule 12.2 (3) in the revised seniority list appellant was placed at Serial No.8 while private respondent Naseeb Ullah No. 453 (promoted as driver HC in 2014) was placed at serial No 9. The appellant contention is baseless as the seniority list of Drivers (Constables and Head Constables) has been revised as per spirit of police rules, 1934 and after such revision, no illegal or against the merit position any promotion has been done.
- 4. Para No.4 of appeal is incorrect and misleading the said orders were communicated to the appellant well in time but he never challenged such order which is hit by the maxim, that law aid those who are vigilant, not those who sleep.

5.

Para pertain to this honourable tribunal. In fact the private respondent mentioned in the appeal namely Naseeb Ullah No. 453, Khaista Rahman No.17 and Muhammad Munir No.427 were falling at serial No. 05, 06 and 07 respectively of the seniority list issued for the year 2014, while the appellant was at Serial No.8 of such list. However, he has not challenged such seniority list. On the basis of such seniority list, promotion of 05 Driver Constable to the rank of Driver Head Constable as per rules including private respondent Driver Constable Nasib Ullah No.453 mentioned at Serial No.5. Later on in order to streamline the seniority list of Drivers and in compliance of CPO Peshawar letter No. 3014/E-IV dated 17-03-2016 a committee was constituted to fix the seniority list of drivers and drivers head constable as per spirit of the police rule 12.2 (3) in the revised seniority list appellant was placed at Serial No.8 while private respondent Naseeb Ullah No. 453 (promoted as driver HC in 2014) was placed at serial No 9. The appellant contention is baseless as the seniority list of Drivers (Constables and Head Constables) has been revised as per spirit of police rules, 1934 and after such

- revision, no illegal or against the merit position any promotion has been done.
- 6. Incorrect, the judgment/orders of this Honorable Tribunal has already been implemented in letter and in spirit and the appellant has been promoted vide order No. 856 dated 28/12/2021 (order of promotion is annexed as B).
- 7. Pertain to this honorable tribunal.
- 8. Incorrect, appellant was promoted as Driver Head Constable vide order dated 28.12.2021, on the basis of such order execution petition No.46/2020 was consigned vide order dated 12.01.2022 moreover, the practice of ante-dated confirmation and promotion have been put down by the superior court.
- 9. Incorrect, the order of the respondent are quite legal in accordance with law/rules.
- 10. That the appellant has got no cause of action to invoke the jurisdiction of this Honorable Tribunal and instant appeal being devoid of merit is liable to be dismissed on the following grounds.

#### **GROUNDS**

- A. Incorrect, the order dated 28/12/2021 is in accordance with law rules and in accordance with the norms of natural justice.
- B. Incorrect, the appellant has been treated by the respondent in accordance with law and respondent have not violated any constitutional right of appellant.
- C. Incorrect, appellant has not challenged the seniority last issued by the respondent No.3 for the year 2014.
- D. Incorrect, No malafide exist on the part of respondents and no illegality committed by the respondent in issuing promotion orders.
- E. Incorrect, private respondent No.4 has not been promoted to the rank of Driver ASI rather he was struck down vide order dated 23-12-2020(copy of order is annexed as C).
- F. Incorrect, the order of the respondents are quite legal in accordance with law/rules.
- G. That appellant was considered for promotion as Driver Head Constable in the light of revised seniority list issued in the year 2016 as discussed in Para 2 above and promoted vide order dated 28-12-2021. Appellant's further promotion to the rank of Driver ASI is subject to eligibility and seniority cum fitness.

He That the respondents seek permission of this Honorable Tribunal to advance other grounds and proofs at the time of hearing.

#### **PRAYER:**

It is therefore humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Para-wise reply, the appeal may graciously be dismissed with cost.

District Raide Officer,

Respondent No. 3
(Waqar Ahmad)
Incumbent

Regional Police Officer, Regional Police Officer, Malak ନିର୍ମ୍ଦ ଅନ୍ତିଆ ପ୍ରତିମିଶ୍ୟା Swat. Respondent No.2 Muhammad Ali Khan, (PSP)

Incumbent

อิร์มก็สเรียก และโ

DIG LEGAL CPO

For Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar Respondent No. 1

(DR. MCHAMMAD AKHTAR ABBAS) PSP

Incumbent

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No <u>1391/2022</u>

,	Zahir-ur-Rehman, Driver Head constable, Police Line Dir Upper.
 	Appellant.
	<u>VERSUS.</u>
	Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and 5 others.
,·	Power of Attorney

We, the undersigned do hereby authorized Fazal Wali, Inspector Legal to appear on our behalf before the honorable Service Tribunal in the cited above case on each and every date.

He is also authorized to file para wise comments/ reply, prefer appeal and to submit the relevant documents before the Honorable Tribunal.

District Police Officer

District Police Office Office

Regional Police Officer, Regional Bolice Officer, Malakand at Saidu Sharif Swat.

Respondent No.2 MUHAMMAD ALI KHAN (PSP)

Incumbent

DIG LEGAL, CPO

For Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkawa, Peshawar

Respondent No.1

(DR. MUHAMMAD AKHTAR ABBAS) PSP

Incumbent

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

#### Affidavit

I, the undersigned do hereby solemnly affirm and declared that the contents of parawise comments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this honorable Tribunal.

It is further stated on oath that in this appeal, the answering respondents have neither been ex-parte nor their defense has been struck off.

District Police Officer,
Dir Upper.
Respondent No. 1
(WAQAR AHMAD)
Incumbent

10 1 MAP 2024



COMMITTEE REPORT.

Dated: 24/05/2016

In compliance of CPO, Peshawar memo: No. 3014/E-IV, dated 17/03/2016, a committee was constituted to fix the seniority of MT Staff of Dir Upp a District vide this office order Endst: No. 4415-20/E, dated 16/05/2016.

The committee after thoroughly examination of service records of the MT Staff Dir Upper, fixed their initial seniority in the light of PR 12.2(3) as under:-

S Name & No.		D/O Birth	D/O Enlisted as Driver Constable / Constable	D/D Abagration Adjustment in MT Staff as	
l.	HC Bacha Khan No. 236	1964	16/08/1982	Orlver Constable OB No. 318 dated 19/05/1999	
2. 3.	HC Inayat Jan No. 79	15/03/1982	23/08/2000 as Driver Constable MRR quota of Dir Upper	30/04/2008	
	HC Rehman Hakim No. 465	12/01/1980	01/07/2001 as Driver Constable	30/04/2008	
4. 	HC Islam Yousaf No. 489	1978	21/03/2002 as Oriver Constable	30/04/2008	
5.	DFC Alam Zeb No. 52	22/04/1978	26/07/2002 as Driver Constable. Latter on his appointment order was converted as Constable due to non availability of the sanctioned post / vacancy of Driver vide DPO, Dir Upper OB No. 506, dated 07/09/2002.	30/04/2008	
6.	HC Khalsta Rahman No. 17	09/01/1978	09/01/2003 as Driver Constable	2010 4 400 600	
7.	HC Muhammad Munir No. 427	09/01/1978	09/01/2003 as Driver Constable	30/04/2008 30/04/2008	
රි.	FC Zahir Kahman No. 449	05/04/1978	09/01/2003 as Driver Constable		
9.	HC Nasib Ullah No. 453	10/03/1980	09/01/2003 as Driver Constable	38/12/2010	
10,	DFC Khalld Khan No. 263	1980	25/11/2010 as Orlver Constable	24/12/20(0/	
11.	DFC Bahadar Zeb No. 621	15/01/1981	27/07/2007 as Constable	25/11/2010	
12.	DFC Shakirullah No. 20	1980	16/09/2011 as Driver Constable	14/12/2010	

(Nuhammad Zahid) DSP, HQTS: Dir Upper

(Darvesh Khan) DSP, HQrs: Swat.

(Imran Ullah) Inspector Legal, Swat

(Muhamayali Riaz) Office Supdt: Region Office, Swat

(Hazrat Hussain) Establishment Assistant, Region Office, Swat

(Hanlfullah) OASI, Dir Upper

(APPROVED)

0

(AZAD KHAN) TSt, PSP Regional Police Officer, Malakand, at Saldu Sharif Swat J

Attested



### OFFICE OF THE LIFE OFFICER,

- UPPER DIR

Ph; 0944-880531 d Fax; 0941-386 Email: <u>discollages e ginest con</u>f

Order No. <u>856</u>

Dated Dir Upper the 27-

2021

ÖRDER

On the recommendation of the departmental Committee constituted vide this office Endst: No.1132/EB, dated 17/02/2021, the following Driver Constables were found senior as well as fit for promotion as they have not carned any major bad entry in the last five years according to their service record and eligible for promotion in the rank of Driver Head Constables BS-09(11770-730-33670), therefore, they are promoted as Driver Head Constables BS-9 with immediate effect.

- 1. Alam Zaib No.52
- 2. Zahir Rahman No.449

District Police Officer

Allested

	<u> กมดูหด</u> .	
RESCRE, DIR UPPER	SOURCE OF THE DISTRICT POUCE.	

the fall reing Drived API and Driver Head Consulties are against the law and illeral respectively ) beaned fride Region Office, Swat Ender No. 2245-46/F, daugh 11/03/2015, this office OB No. 840 ROVIS/2014 o TOS/2011 bajkp zionjo notiomorijaju att niejotijani asatingilikejent interproporajenjoj prijest plaked 11/03/201. Priver Head Constable Books Khad be 255 and Daylor Constable Splitten on the Model

Thora Head Constable Khaistalakehan Mo. T. Priver Head Constable Mashinthill Yo.653 ा हिन्दिल्ल milast mated 127 ाल्लीउ

Driver Head Constable Muhamiyad Muhir Mo

such the dependent of the state of the supplementation of the state of the promotions orders of The August Forum of Service Pribulal, Khyber Pakhannkhwa, Pesbawal Camp Court a

above Ameri driverskih it was dixtared as illegal, void ab-inhio and required to be struck down.

This helpeg the position on the pecord, we find that there is no inegality in the impugned judgment dated Colice Amles. Learned Additional Advocate Coneral, XP space that no such post exists in the Police Rules. ο της είνης έλο αισκομιστήματο πατοπίες το Εκπερικής μέψε σε προτή της είνες που είνει μορής εκίει είνει της ε : Alebanga nest of driver Conschole or driver ASI in the Place Ruses. He seem into heiz, not familiar with apolitical in 12020 mondifored that "The learned Counsel for the petitional was asked to show the there there Adokocalic General, Mayber Paklminkhwa, Peshawar vide his office Membrildo, 14548-49/AG/Shpreme Court, Court if Pakistan, wherein the judgment dated 12A11/2020-received from Administrative Officer of the office of The deglarament filed CPLA Mo.91-8 had 92-P/2020 respectively belone Apgust Supreme

inpositation in terms of Article 212(3) of the Constitution is raised. The petitions are, therefore, dismissed 33/12/19. The same is therefore, maintained. Even atherwise, no superantial question of lay of public

and the regulation.

the proposition order of the following drivers are hereby struck downed with mmediane effect and their pay is Thereforp, in light of the judgments diffed 03/12/2019 jud 12/14/2020[이 남학명ust Courts,

-: dosoltzhinge baton all

	4		ĪI `	1	,,,,	Term of Janes				
Rs.19800/PM in BS.07	!	No.427	tiaulvi bamn	reduM eldste	Cons	e to DAL	<u>(11)</u>	suon puari l	KA II	110
FR4.20530/tPM in BS-07				stable Khais						
ा ४८.20530/-PM in BS-07				dienM oldarz						
bed on struck downing the post	t álta			Shire	រីង ដីព	івжор д	11111	не филекти	en i	#8

proprietion as Driver Alst and Driver Head Constable respectively at this stage to Careite in promotest of Drivers ADHC Bachs Khan Mo. 2 h and Driver Centerble Zahir Rehmin Holes for prometing for driverts) or driver donarable(s) to dext higher parks in this regard, therefore fine office is madele uthermpre, the injury of provision in Police Rules for enrolment and prescribing

Daniel उंडोबी चिग्ठ фирмирии изгозф

LATER Dated the Upper the

Capt of horizonating our bound of informatic page.

the river ASI Cholam Halein No.313 to the post of Orber Head Constable falls in the noi≌aЯ 10 պելումը Bestomat Police Officer, Malakand at Saido Sharit, Sival with request that issuance of struckletown order

Advocate Conclut Elyber Pakhunkhwa, Heshawar will referense to above Office, may be jesued accordingly under intimation to this office please. Pashawarill Asiasant Inspector General of Police, Legal, CPO, Klayber Pakhtunkhwa, Pashawarill

Dir Opper Distinct Police Officer,

pp Hibber